METRDO

Metropolitan
Transportation

Authority

One Gateway Plaza
Los Angeles, CA
90012-2952

CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE
September 17, 2003

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON SAN FERNANDO VALLEY METRO
RAPIDWAY - PROPOSED RECYCLED WATER
PIPELINE TO BE REIMBURSED BY LOS
ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF WATER & POWER

ACTION: RECEIVE AND FILE

RECOMMENDATION

Receive and file an update on the proposed Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power (LADWP) Recycled Water Pipeline Project within the San Fernando
Valley Metro Rapidway Project with all costs incurred by the MTA to be fully
reimbursed by the LADWP.

ISSUE

The Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) has requested that
a proposed Recycled Water Pipeline Project be incorporated within the MTA
right-of-way as part of the San Fernando Valley Metro Rapidway (SFVMR)
Project with all costs incurred by the MTA to be reimbursed by the LADWP.
This update provides current status of MTA and LADWP staff’s efforts for
incorporating this Pipeline as part of the SFVMR Project.

BACKGROUND

The LADWP has requested that a proposed Recycled Water Pipeline Project be
incorporated within the MTA right-of-way as part of the SFVMR Project. The
MTA proposes using the C0675 Design/Build Contractor to implement this
scope of work. The LADWP Board of Commissioners is scheduled to adopt a
LADWP Recycled Water Pipeline Project budget at their September 16, 2003
meeting. Subject to completion of the LADWP Board action, a request will be
brought for MTA Board approval at the September 25, 2003 MTA Board
meeting, to issue a change order to provide incremental funding for the four
month period (October 1, 2003 to January 31, 2004) for the start of design and
initial construction implementation.

After the LADWP Board of Commissioner’s adoption of a LADWP Recycled
Water Pipeline Project budget, the MTA will proceed with the request for

Contract C0675 action. MTA staff is continuing to develop a preliminary Life
of Project budget, which MTA staff will bring to the MTA Board for adoption

LADWP RWP Rececive File Report CO675 9-04-03 1335

9

0311807220



no later than January 2004. It is important to note that there is a significant difference between
the proposed LAD WP budget and the MTA’s preliminary budget figure. MTA and LADWP
staff are working together to narrow this gap prior to coming to the MTA Board for Project
adoption.

The awarded base scope of work for Contract C0675 Design/Build includes irrigated landscaping
at stations, park-and-ride facilities and for vines to be planted along sound walls used in selected
residential locations. The balance of landscaping in between stations is specified to be low
maintenance drought tolerant plants not requiring permanent irrigation. At recent community
meetings, various residents have cxpressed a desire to add permanent irrigation for all
landscaped areas. In addition to helping LADWP deliver recycled water to Pierce College and
City parks, constructing a recycled water pipeline within the Project right-of-way would
facilitate an enhanced permanent irrigation system along the Rapidway using recycled water.

LADWP Water Recycling Group initially requested the MTA to incorporate the Recycled Water
Pipeline Project within the SFVMR project and has agreed to reimburse all costs associated with
this work. The DWP Water Recycling Group has developed an initiative, entitled the West
Vallcy Water Recycling Project. This Project sccks to replace potable water supplies used in the
irrigation of parks and landscape areas with recycled water.

The MTA owned right-of-way for the SFVMR is a convenient location for a recycled water
pipeline and minimizes potential construction disruptions to City of Los Angeles streets.
Installing a recycled water pipeline beneath the proposed City of Los Angeles Bikeway
alignment would expand the options for landscape irrigation. However, such a major
enhancement as the recycled water pipeline would constitute a major impact and risk to the
Project’s base scope, budget and schedule. In addition, issuing a contract modification to the
C0675 Contractor for this recycled water pipeline would constitute a “Cardinal Change”. Under
the terms and conditions of the Contract, the Contractor is not obligated to perform this work and
the MTA could not issue a unilateral change if negotiations for cost and schedule impacts of the
change were unsuccessful.

To minimize potential delay to the SFVMR Project Revenue Operations Date (ROD) of August
2005, MTA staff has prepared contract modifications to the C0675 Contract (to be reimbursed by
LADWP) to proceed with critical portions of the recycled water pipeline while the details of the
overall project are finalized. MTA staff has issued a contract modification to the C0675
Contractor for utility investigation to gather information for design of the recycled water pipeline
crossing for the first group of busway/street intersections located along Chandler Boulevard.
Authorization for this limited work is based on a Master Cooperative Agreement with LADWP.
This limited work is being done to reducc potential design and construction schedule impacts the
recycled water pipeline may have on the C0675 Contractor completing base scope work. The
C0675 Contractor is well along in his base scope design (excluding any recycled water pipeline)
of the first group of intersections located along Chandler Boulevard.

On February 27, 2003, the MTA Board adopted a budget of $329,500,000 for the San Fernando

Valley Metro Rapidway Project 800112 and a budget of $8,100,000 for the adjacent San
Fernando Valley Bikeway Project 800114. Neither Project includes any scope or funding for the

LADWP RWP Receive File Report CO675 9-04-03 1335



proposed LADWP Recycled Water Pipeline Project 800116. MTA staff has established Project
No. 800116 to providc the mechanism to track costs previously mcurred and future costs that

will be reimbursed by LADWP. MTA staff is pursuing an arrangement with LADWP for
LADWP to advance funds to MTA, sufficient to cover the estimated costs of design and
construction activities to be incurred during a mutually agreed upon billing period (e.g.
Quarterly). In each following billing period, the succeeding advancements will be adjusted
accordingly throughout project performance. The Recycled Water Pipeline Project funding will
not reduce the current contract authorization for contract modifications draw down for Contract
No. C0675 Design/Build, which was established by MTA Board action in February 2003.

MTA and DWP Water Recycling Group have held regular discussions concerning the
environmental clearance, design, construction and reimbursement payments for the Recycled
Water Pipeline Project. The MTA Board has been advised of these discussions in MTA Board
Box Item, March 11, 2003, (Attachment A) and Board Box ltem, June 23, 2003 (Attachment B)

NEXT STEPS

MTA staff is preparing an Independent Cost Estimate for the recycled water pipeline and is
preparing an estimate of the water usage, capital expenditures and operating and maintenance
costs required for fully irrigated landscaping on the SFVMR Project. LADWP staff is reviewing
the appraisal for a non-exclusive real estate easement and C0675 Contractor’s cost proposal.

MTA staff is continuing to evaluate the impact of incorporating the design and construction of
the Recycled Water Pipeline Project into the SFVMR Project scope of work. The C0675
Contractor has not provided a time impact analysis to their Contract C0675 milestones but an
MTA preliminary analysis indicates a substantial impact to the August 2005 Revenue Operations
Date. MTA staff is continuing the schedule analysis and are reviewing potential mitigation
options.

The LADWP Board of Commissioners is scheduled to meet on September 16, 2003 to approve
cost reimbursement, arrangement for advance payment, final scope and budget for the Recycled
Water Pipeline Project. Only after the LADWP Board of Commissioners adopts the Project
budget will MTA staff seek MTA Board approval on September 25, 2003 for the following
items: 1) Authorize the issuance of a change order in the amount not to exceed $2,500,000 to
Contract No. C0675 Design/Build for imtial funding of design and construction of LADWP
Recycled Water Pipeline Project and 2) Approve the issuance of Contract Work Order No. 2 to
Contract No. MC067 in the amount not to exceed $240,000, to provide construction management
support services.

The MTA also needs to negotiate and bring to the MTA Board for approval an amendment or
letter of clarification to the Master Cooperative Agreement with LADWP for agreement on the
100% reimbursement of all funds spent on the Recycled Water Pipeline Project. MTA staff will
request the MTA Board no later than January 2004 to adopt the budget for Project 800116.

LADWP RWP Receive File Report CO675 9-04-03 1335



ATTACHMENTS

A. MTA Board Box, March 11, 2003
B. MTA Board Box, June 23, 2003

Prepared By: William R. Brown, Project Control Manager
Roger F. Dames, Deputy Executive Officer, Project Manager

LADWP RWP Receive File Report CO675 9-04-03 1335



Dennis S. Mori
Interim Executive Officer
Construction Project Management

RSger Snobfé
Chief Executive Officer

LADWP RWP Receive File Report CO675 8-27-03 1248



Metropolitan
ansportation

Avuthority

rateway Plaza
Angeles, CA
90012-2952

Attachment A
March 11, 2003

TO: BOARD OF DIRECTORS

THROUGH: ROGER SNOBLE ,,
CHIEF EXECUTI

FROM: DENNIS S. MORI
INTERIM EXECUMVE OFFICER
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT

SUBJECT: PROFPOSED DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND
POWER RECYCLED WATER PIPELINE

ISSUE

Preliminary Board Informational Report relating to the City of Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power (DWP) proposal for inclusion of a recycled
water pipehine withun the MTA nght of way as part of the San Fernando
Valley Metro Rapid Transitway (SFV MRT) project.

RATIONALE

The Water Recycling Group of the DWP is developing the West Valley
Water Recychng project, to replace potable water supphes i the West San
Fernando Valley currently used for imigation of parks and landscaped areas.
DWP staft has approached the MTA’s SFY MR'T project staff with a request
to include a recycled water pipeline within the SFV MRT project
(Attachment No. 1). The West Valley Water Recycling project proposcs the
construction of approximately 34 600 feet of 24-inch diameter pipeline along
the Transitway from the Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant,
located southwest of the proposed Transitway and the I-405 crossing, to
Pierce College. A second pipeline (approximately 35,000 feet of a
combination of 12-inch and 8-inch diameter pipeline} is also proposed to be
constructed within the Transitway to deliver recycled water from the Donald
C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant to the North Hollywood area. The
Project is Jocated n the City of Los Angeles Council Dhstnicts 2,3, 4,5, 6
and 12, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisers Distnict 3, California State
Assembly Legislative Districts 40, 41, 42 and 43, Califorma State Senate
Legislative Distncts 20, 21 and 23, and United States House of
Representatives Legistative Instncts 24, 26 and 30.

STV MRT DWP Recyded Wates Pipehine
Revision 2.0 3/11/03 2 30 FM

Q11807220



DWP staff has requested and agreed to pay for the nstallation of a waterhne sleeve and condut
across the Los Angeles River bnidge for potential future use as a change 1o the bnidge
construction Contract No. C0676 (Attachment No. 2). The DWP recycled water pipehine (other
than sleeve and conduit work at the Los Angeles River bridge) will only be allowed to be
constructed if such work can be guaranteed not to cause undue 1mpacts to the MTA’s design,
construction, operation and maintenance of the SFV MRT project, and the MTA Board of
Directors approves such work. MTA project staff has provided DWP staff with a drafl process to
be used for feasibility review and approval of the recycled water pipeline within the MTA nght
of way (Attachment No. 3). The West Valley Water Recycling project is one of several recycled
water projects discussed by DWP staff at public outreach meetings to inform the public about the
City of Los Angeles’ Integrated Resources Plan (Attachment No. 4). DWP is in the process of
obtaining environmental clearance for the West Valley Water Recychng project and MTA
Environmental staff will review their efforts.

NEXT STEPS

DWP will submit conceptual alignment and design critena for the recycled water pipeline within
the MTA right of way. MTA staff will work with DWP staff to develop a prehimmary design,
mcluding alignment and mitigation measures required 1o resolve any identified impacts and an
agreement on roles and responsibilities relating to costs, schedule, scope of work, design,
construction, operation, maintenance and real estate.  If MTA staff is satisfied that there will not
be wndue impacts to the SFV MRT project, DWP has reached a satisfactory agreement with
MTA staff (including reimbursement of all MTA costs) and DWP has completed the
environmental clearance, then MTA staff will request the MTA Board of Directors to approve
this project and establish appropriate budgets and authority for contract modifications. . If the
MTA Board of Directors approves this project within the MTA night of way, MTA staff will
work with DWP staff to develop a change package for design and construction of the water.
pipeline as part of the C0675 Design/Build contract and implement its completion in accordance
with an execuled agreement with DWP.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Letter dated February 6, 2003 to Roger F. Dames from Thomas M. Erb, Director of Water
Resources, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

2. Letter dated February 6, 2003 to Roger F. Dames from Thomas M. Erb, Director of Water
Resources, Los Angeles Department of Water and Power

3. Draft’Process for Feasibility Review and Approval of Design, Construction & Operation of
Proposed DWP Recycled Water Line within MTA Right-of-Way (ROW) Between

Lankershim Blvd. and Vanel Avenue
4. Copy of Notification Letter dated January 31, 2003 from the City of Los Angeles, Advisory

Group meetings ~ Series No. ]

SFV MRT DWP Recycled Water Pipeline
Revision2 0 3/11/03 2:40 PM



Ce: Council member Wendy Greuel, Los Angeles City Council, District 2
Council member Dennis Zine, Los Angeles City Council, District 3
Council member Tom LaBonge, Los Angeles City Council, Distnict 4
Council member Jack Weiss, Los Angeles City Council, District 5
Council member Ruth Galanter, Los Angeles City Council, Distrct 6
Council member Hal Bemnson, Los Angeles City Council, District 12
Supervisor Zev Yaroslavsky, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, District 3
Assembly member Lloyd Levine, California State Assembly, District 40
Assembly member Fran Pavley, California State Assembly, District 41
Assembly member Paul Koretz, California State Assembly, District 42
A ccemhly memher Darin Frammer Malifarnia Qiate Accembly Dictrict 42
Senator Richard Alarcon, California State Senate, Distnct 20
Senator Jack Scott, Cahfomia State Senate, District 21
Senator Shiela Kuehl, California State Senate, District 23
Representative Brad Sherman, United States House of Representatives, District 24
Representative Howard Berman, United States House of Representatives, District 26
Representative Henry Waxman, United States House of Representatives, District 30

SFVY MRT.DWP Recycled Water Pipcline 3
Revision 2.0 3/11/03 2:40 PM



Department of Water and Power

LA BN T4

the City of Los Angeles

DAVID H. WIGGS, General Monoger

JAMES K. HAHN Corpmission

Moyn KENNETH T. LOMBARD, Presidera FRANK SALAS, Chief Operoting Officer
DOMINICK W. RUBALCAVA, Vice Presiders
ANNIE E. CHO
MARY E. LESLIE

SID C. STOLPER

February 6, 2003 JOHN C. BURMAHLN, sccrerory ATTACHMENT 1

Mr. Roger F. Dames

Deputy Executive Officer — Project Manager
Construction Project Management Division
Metropolitan Transportation Au!bonty

One Gatcway Plazz

Dear Mr. Dames: A :
Subject: San Fernando Busway and the West Valley Water Recychog Project

For a number of years, the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) has been planning
to expand its recycled water distribution system from the Dopald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant
(Tilleman Plant). The development of the Metropolitan Transportation Avthonty’s (MTA)

San Fernando Busway Project presents an opportunity to construct both projects sumultaneously, thus
reducing the potential impacts to the surrounding commumty.

LADWP’s West Valley Water Recyching Project has been planned to dehver recycled water for

- jimigation and industnal uses in thé Westem San Fernando Valley. Ibave directed Mr. Stepben Ott to
accelerate and expand the deve)opment of this projéct to bopefully alléw for the project to be
constructed as part of MTA’s pivject:
As presently conceived, the expanded West Valley Water Recycling Project will consist of
approximately 34,600 feet of 24-inch diameter pipeline heading west along MTA nght-of-way from the
Tillman Plant to the western himit of the busway project. In addition, approximately 35,000 feet of a
combination 12-inch and 8-inch diameter pipeline will head east from the Tillman Plant to the MTA’s

North Hollywood station.
LADWP estimates this pipeline will add vp to approximately $12 million to the cost of MTA’s busway
project. We are currently revising our capital improvement budget to include the design and

construction of this project over the next two fiscal years. LADWP will reimburse MTA for all
planning design and construction costs for this project, as approved by LADWP, under the Master

Cooperative Agreement. .

LADWRP is currently proceeding with the environmental analysis of this project and expects to complete
this process and request Board of Water and Power Commissioner approval in May 2003.

For addstiopal information, please contact Mr. Ot at (213) 367-4187.

Swincerely,

Do, 4

Thomas M. Frb
Duwector of Water Resources

C:

Mr. Mark Van Gessel - MTA
Mr. Hstesh Patel - MTA
Ms. Robert J. Babbitt - MTA

Water and Power Conservation ...a way of life

111 North Hope Sticet. Los Angeles, Cabforma DMailing address: Box 51111, Los Angeles 90053-0100
Felephore €233) 367-4211 Cable address: DEWAPOLA  FAX: (213) 367-3287 @
RecyClarte 23 moxie rom recycled wacm.



” REStt a4

3ol

Depairtonent of Water amnd Power the @Lﬁy off lLos Angelles

JAMES K. HABN Ceomrrassion DAVID H. WIGGS. Generot Monoger
Mazyos KENNETH T. LOMBARD. Fresident FRANK SALAS. Ghicf Aministrotive Officer
DOMINICK W. RUBALCAVA, Vice Presidens
ANNIEE CHO

MARY E. LESLJE
SID C.STOLPER
JOBN C. BURMABLN. serrrrory . ATTACHMENT 2

February 6, 2003

Mr. Roger F. Dames

Deputy Executive Officer — Project Manager
Construction Project Mapagement Division
Metropolitan Transportation Authonty

One Gateway Plaza

Los Angeles, CA 90012-2952

Dear Mr. Dames:
Subject: Provisions for Future Recycled Water Projects in the Los Angeles River Bridge

On behalf of the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP), I would like to
request that the Metropolitan Transportation Authority (MTA) proceed with the necessary design
changes to allow for the inclusion of pipe sleeves and conduit in the new Los Angeles River

Bridge. Including these features in the new bndge wxll keep the option open for LADWP to
bridge t6'¢ nd our rccycled water delivery system.

Please continue to coordinate the detax]s of th:s pro)ect ‘with Mr. Stephen Ott and Mr. David Rice
of LADWP. The requested changes would include a 20-inch diameter welded steel pipe, hung
from the bridge terminating approximately 10 feet past the end of the approach slabs on either
end of the bridge along with all necessary appurtenant facilities, such as casings and supports.
We would appreciate the opportunity to review the contractor’s submittal and cost estimate prior
to issving a Notice to Proceed for this work.

LADWP will reimburse MTA for all this project’s costs through the Master Cooperative
Agreement.

Once again, 1 greatly appreciate your willingness to inclide this work into your project and look
forward to our continuing cooperation.

Sincerely,

Thomas M Esb
Director of Water Resources

c: Mr. Mark Van Gessel - MTA
Mr. Hitesh Patel - MTA
Mr. Robert J. Babbitt - MTA

Water and Power Conservation ...a way of life

111 Nosth Hepe Sucer, Los Angeles, Califorma Maiting address: Box 5111}, Los Angeles 90051.0100

Telephone: (113) 367-4211 Coble oddress: DEWAPOLA
Ferystte 23 made Yorm reryGed waste %6)



ATTACHMENT 3

SAN FERNANDO VALLEY METRO RAPID TRANSITWAY (SFV MRT) PROJECT

DRAFT PROCESS FOR FEASIBILITY REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF DESIGN,
CONSTRUCTION & OPERATION OF PROPOSED DWP RECYCLED WATER LINE
PROJECT WITHIN MTA RIGHT OF WAY (ROW) BETWEEN LANKERSHIM BLVD.

AND VARIEL AVENUE

CURRENT STATUS:

DWP has provided letters to MTA requesting development of a design change and inclusion of
pipe sleeves and conduits in the construction Contract No. CO676 (Los Angeles River bridge),

reimburse MTA for all design and construction costs and STV (MTA’s design consultant) is in the
process of developing the design change package, which will be issued to the Contract No.
CO676 contractor upon approval by DWP/MTA. DVP has also provided a letter stating their
desire to construct Recycled Walerline project within MTA ROV between Lankershim Bivd and
Variel Avenue as part of the SFV MRT project (Contract No. CO675). DWP has agreed to
reimburse MTA for all planning, design and construction costs for this project, and MTA Project
Control has established a charge number for use in charging time and segregating costs.

NEXT STEPS:

1. DWP to approve cosls and schedule 1o allow MTA to authorize the Contract No. CO676
contractor to complete the pipe sleeves and conduits across the Los Angeles River bridge.

2. MTA staff to notify the MTA Board (board box) at March 27" meeting DWF’s request for
a new waterline within the MTA ROW and how DWP/MTA will coordinate and develop a
scopefcost/schedule proposal. Note that actual approval of the project will be by the MTA
Board as described in item no. 12 below (once MTA/DVVP has reached agreement on such
issues as scope of work, impacts, mitigation measures, environmental clearance, costs,

schedule, etc).

3. DWP lo approve reimbursable scope of work, level of effort and Rough Order of Magnitude
(ROM) costs anticipated to be incurred by MTA staff and MTA’s contractors related to the

DWP waterline project.

4. MTA Third Party to prepare appropriate agreement, which will include method/iming of
payment, and roles/responsibilities/liability relating to costs, design, construction, operation,
maintenance, etc.

5. DWP to present their preferred/conceptual alignment and a work plan for processing
environmental clearance to key staff from various MTA departments (Engineering,
Construction, Environmental, Planning, Third Party, Operations, Maintenance, and Real
Estate) and appropriate City of Los Angeles departmentis (LADOT, LABOE, LABSS, efc).

6. DWP to work with MTA project staff and reach an agreement on conceptual alignment and
a preliminary schedule.

Page 1 of 2 Pnnied on: 3/11/2003; 2:43 PM



7. MTA Real Estate to perform fair market value estimate of real estale license/easement.

8 Based on DWP’s approval of LNTP of $50,000, MTA to issue a change order and
authorize STV to perform feasibility study of alignment and DWP requirements and identify
impacts to MTA Construction, Operation, Maintenance and potentiat future conversion of the
Transitway and recommend mitigation measures. Upon approval by DWP, MTA will increase
the funding for STV to perform preliminary engineering and prepare Request for Proposal
documents for change to the Design/Build (D/B) Contract No. CO675. Nole: Exact scope of
STV work will depend on identification of work that can effectively be done by the D/B
contractor and DWP (eg utility crossings).

9. DWP/MTA to review STV's assessment and recommendations and agree with identified

~ > s ~

10. MTA to perform ROM estimate for design and construction.

11. DWP to provide environmental clearance.

12. if DWP has satisfied MTA requirements and MTA staff approves the project, then MTA staff
to request approval by the MTA Board to include waterline within the MTA ROW, and
establish appropriate budgets and authority for contract modifications. Note that DWP is at
risk in_developing the project, which can only proceed to construction if approved by
the MTA Board, and if DWP has satisfied MTA requirements including environmental
clearance, mitigation measures, funding, design, construction, real estate and
maintenance. Schedule for seeking MTA Board approval will depend on time required to
complete activities mentioned in item nos. 1 through 11 above.

13. MTA Real Estate to finalize license/easement and MTA Third Party to finalize the
agreement with DWP.

14. DWP to approve request for cost/schedule proposal for design and construction from
D/B contractor.

15. DWP to approve costs and schedule to allow MTA to authorize the D/B contracior to
complete the work.

16. DWP to approve detailed schedule, to be submitted by the D/B Contractor.

17. DWP/MTA 1o perform design reviews and project oversight, and D/B contractor to perform
design and construction.

18. MTA to submit detailed billings to DVWP on a monthly basis for progress payments.
19. DWP to provide inspectors and segmental sign offs.

20. MTA to track as-buiit drawings from D/B contractor and provide as-built schedule and
monthly up-dates on progress.

21 MTA to deliver final as-builts to DVWP in format specified in D/B change.

22. MTA to submit final invoice to DWP.

Page 2 of 2 Printed on: 3/11/2003; 2:43 PM



PN » -

DEPARTMENT OF

BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
PUBUC WORBKS PUBLIC WORKS
COMMISSIONERS BUREAU OF SANITATION

LERIE LYNNE SHAW
PPESIOU¥

JUDITH A WILSON
DIRECTOR.

RAYMOND 3. KEARNEY

JANICE WOOD

ELLEN STEN '
JAMES F. LANGLEY

VICE PRESIDENY
JAMES K. HAHN JOSEPH E. MUNDINE
HONALD LOW - MAYOR s
JRIANA RUBALCAVA
Janvary 31, 2003

LOS ANGERES, CA 90013
TEL: (213) 4737999

«FirstName» «LastName», «Title» FAX: {213) 473-8100

«OrgName» TTY: (213) 4737978
' ATTACHMENT 4

«Address»

«City», «State» «ZipCode»
Dear «MrMs». «LastName»:

INTEGRATED RESOURCES PLAN (IRP) - PHASE 1l
ADVISORY GROUP MEETINGS - SERIES NO. 1

The City of Los Angeles, Depariment of Public Works, Boreau of Sanitation would like to thank
you once agaim for agreeing to serve as a member of the Integrated Resources Plan (IRP)

Advisory Group.

As you will recall, the purpose of the IRP is to develop and implement an integrated resource
planning process that addresses the City’s water resovrces and wastewater/biosohds collection,
treatment, recycling, and disposal needs and practices through the year 2020. The IRP is vnique
because it uses a participatory decision-making process involving community stakeholders,
Steening Group members, io help goide the planning effort. As an Advisory Group member, you
will have the opportunity to provide comments and suggestions and make observations for
consideration by the City of Los Angeles and the Steenng Group. You will also be expected to
inform your colleagves in the organization you represent about the major milestones and

recomunendations of the IRP efforts.

The Advisory Group process will focuos on a senes of quarterly informational meetings
throughout the course of the project. The first set of these informational evening meetings will
be held in Febrvary and March. Six different meeting dates and meeting Jocations in the Los
Angeles area bave been selected to make your participation as convenient as possible. You may
choose any one of the six dates and locations shown below. The same presentation will be given
at each venue. A map for each Jocation is also enclosed for your convemence. X

* Tuesday, February 18, 2003, 7:00 p.m.-9:00 p.m.
Los Angeles River Center & Gardens, Atnum
570 West Avenuve 26
Los Angeles, CA 90065

e Thursday, Februvary 20, 2003, 7:30 pm.- 9:30 p.m.
Lake View Terrace Recreation Center (Phylhs Hines Room)
11075 Foothll Boulevard
Lake View Terrace, CA 91342

433 SouTH SPrve ST, SIIE 20D

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY — AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER  Reycane sdrod romreqoed woxr @



Janmoary 31, LUU)
Page 2

» Tuesday, Februoary 25, 2003, 7:00 p.m.- 9:00 p.m.
Van Nuys State Building (Conference room #135)
6150 Van Nuys Boulevard
Van Nuys, CA 91401

»  Wednesday, February 26, 2003, 7:00 p.m.- 9:00 p».
San Pedro City Hall (Room No. 452)
638 Beacon Street (near 6 St)
San Pedro, CA 90731

» Tuesday, March 4, 2003, 7:00 p.m. - 8:30 p.m.
E] Segundo Public Library
111 West Manposa Avenve
El Segundo, CA 90245

» Wednesday, March 5, 2003, 7:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m.
Los Angeles Department of Water and Power, Crenshaw Office, Man Auditonium
4030 Crenshaw Boulevard o
Los Angeles, CA 90008

At each meeting, the City will give a 40 to 50 minute presentation about the IRP.  The first part
of each meeting will focus on IRP objectives, how those objectives will be achieved, what
technical information is being vsed, and how the public will be involved in the project. The
remaining time will be available to answer questions or discuss project-related 1ssves, and
several City and consulting staff will be on hand to join you in a hively discussion of your
guestions and 1deas.

To help vs plan effectively for each session, we would greatly appreciate hearing from you about
which of the six meelings you plan io attend. Please reply directly to Amy Jones, City of Los
Angeles, Bureau of Sanitation by phone, fax, or email:

Amy Jones

Phone: (323) 342-6233

Fax: (323) 342-6210
Email:  aljones @sap.Jacity.org

If you have any questions or comunents prior to these meeting, please contact Amy Jones at the
nomber shown above. We look forward 1o meeting you in February or March and to presenting
and discussing the IRP with you and your colleagnes on the Advisory Group.

Sincerely,

Adel Hagekhalil, Division Manager
Wastewater Engineenng Services Drvision

Enclosures Bureau of Samitation

AHH/CBT/HM/2h
¢ Juduh Wikon. Ray Kearney, Chuck B. Torhollow, Hygious Mimreje, Reroa Pereira, Amy Jones, Pavl Gostafson, Chns Hams, Rebecca

Barrapies, Judi Milles. Scolt Bruce



Metropolitan
‘ransportation

Authority

Gateway Plaza
s Angeles, CA
90012-2952

Attachment B

TO: BO@OWCQ/RS
THROUGH: ROCHR SNOBLE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICE (' N

June 23,2003

WA 5 Mo
FROM: DENNIS S. MORI \M
INTERIM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT

SUBJECT: PROPOSED DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND
POWER RECYCLED WATER PIPELINE
SAN FERNANDO VALLEY METRO
RAPIDWAY (SFYMR) PROJECT

ISSUE

Board Informational Report Update relating to the City of Los Angeles
Department of Water and Power (DWP) proposal for inclusion of a recycled
water pipehne within the MTA right of way as part of the SFVMR project.
The preliminary report was provided by Board Box in March 2003.

RATIONALE

The Water Recycling Group of the DWP 1s developing the West Valley
Water Recychng project, to replace potable water supplies in the West San
Fermando Valley cumrently used for srrigation of parks and landscaped areas.
DWP staff has approached the MTA’s SFVMR project staff with a request to
include a recycled water pipeline within the SFVMR project. The West
Valley Water Recycling project proposes the construction of approximately
34,600 feet of 24-inch diameter pipeline along the Rapidway from the
Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant, located southwest of the
proposed Rapidway and the 1-405 crossing, to Pierce College. A second
pipeline (approximately 35,000 feet of 12-inch diameter pipeline) is also
proposed to be constructed along the Rapidway to deliver recycled water
from the Donald C. Tillman Water Reclamation Plant to the North
Hollywood area. The Project is located in the City of Los Angeles Council
Districts 2, 3,4, 5, 6 and 12, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors
District 3, Califorma State Assembly Legislative Districts 40, 41, 42 and 43,
Cahfornia State Senate Legislative Districts 20, 21 and 23, and United States
House of Representatives Legislative Districts 24, 26 and 30.

SFVMR DWP Recycled Water Pipefine
Revision 2 0 6/24/03 2 39 PM

311807220



DWP staff has agreed to reymburse the MTA for all costs incurred {or work related 1o the DWP
recycled water pipeline project. MTA has 1ssued a change order to the Los Angeles River Bndge
C0676 Contractor (Brutoco Engineering and Construction) for hmited work relating to the
installation of a waterhne sleeve and condwit across the bndge for potential future use. The
DWP recycled water pipehine (other than sleeve and condwut work at the Los Angeles River
bndge) will only be allowed to be constructed if such work can be guaranteed not to cause undue
impacts to the MTA’s design, construction, operation and maintenance of the SFVMR project,
and the MTA Board of Directors approves such work. MTA has 1ssued a coniract modification
to the preliminary engineenng consultant (STV Inc.) for development of conceptual design and a
Request for Proposal change package to be issued to the C0675 Design/Build Contractor
(Shimmick/Obayashi, J.V.). The Board of Water and Power Commissioners approved the
environmental clearance for the DWP recycled water pipeline project in May 2003.

NEXT STEPS

MTA will submit a change notice to the C0675 Design/Build contractor for a cost and schedule
proposal for the DWP recycled water pipeline project (other than at the Los Angeles River bndge).
MTA will 1ssue change orders (to be resimbursed by DWP) to the C0675 contractor for hmsted
work (utility investigation and design of the recycled water pipeline crossing of eight intersections
along Chandler Avenue) to reduce construction schedule impacts. MTA will prepare an
Independent Cost Estimate for the water pipeline project, an appraisal for a non-exclusive real
estate easement, and an estimate for water usage required for landscaping the SFVYMR project. If
MTA and DWP staff can reach a tentative agreement and there will be no undue impacis 1o the
SFVMR project, then MTA staff will request the MTA Board of Directors to approve the DWP
recycled water pipeline project and establish appropriate budgets and authority for contract
modifications to the SFVMR project (including contracts C0675 and C0676, preliminary
engimeering consultant (STV Inc.) budget, Construction Management Services budget, and MTA
budget). If the MTA Board of Directors approves inclusion of DWP recycled water pipeline
project within the SFVMR project, MTA staff will work with DWP staff to finalize agreements on
costs and real estate easements. MTA staff will issue contract modifications to vanous
professional services and construction contractors and implement completion of DWP water
pipeline project.

SFVMR DWP Recycled Water Pipeline
Revision 2 0 6/25:03 7 53 PM



cc: Council member Wendy Greuel, Los Angeles City Council, District 2
Council member Denms Zine, Los Angeles City Couneil, District 3
Council member Tom LaBonge, Los Angeles City Council, District 4
Council member Jack Weiss, Los Angeles City Counail, District 5
Council member Tony Cardenas, Los Angeles City Council, Distnict 6
Council member Greig Smith, Los Angeles City Council, District 12
Supervisor Zev Y aroslavsky, Los Angeles County Board of Supervisors, Distnict 3
Assembly member Lloyd Levine, Califorma State Assembly, District 40
Assembly member Fran Pavley, Califorma State Assembly, District 41
Assembly member Paul Koretz, California State Assembly, District 42
Assembly member Dano Fromuner, Califorma State Assembly, Distnct 43
Senator Richard Alarcon, Califomia State Senate, Disinct 20
Senator Jack Scott, Cahforma State Senate, District 21
Senator Shiela Kuehl, California State Senate, Distnict 23 )
Representative Brad Sherman, United States House of Representatives, Distnict 24
Representative Howard Berman, United States House of Representatives, Distnct 26
Representative Henry Waxman, Umted States House of Representatives, District 30

SFVMR :DWP Recycled Water Pipeline 3
Revision 2.0 6/24/03 446 PM



